Silica Nanoparticles Densely Grafted with PEO for Ionomer
Plasticization
Journal: RSC Advances
Manuscript ID: RA-ART-11-2014-015178.R1
Article Type: Paper
Date Submitted by the Author: 08-Feb-2015
Complete List of Authors: O'Reilly, Michael; University of Pennsylvania, Materials Science and
Engineering

Page 7 of 35 RSC Advances
8
casting.  Nanocomposites were drop-cast onto hot glass substrates set just below the boiling
point of the casting solvent followed by extensive drying in a vacuum oven at 70 °C for > 48 h.
Table 1. Nanocomposite and blend compositions with PEO600 100% neutralized Li ionomer,
their glass transition temperatures and ionic conductivities at 30 °C.
Sample  Filler  Filler wt%  Tg (°C)
σDC @ 30 °C
(10
-8
 S/cm)
PEO600 Li  -  0  -13  4.5
SNP-10  Bare silica NP  10  -14  3.9
SNP-20  Bare silica NP  20  -13  0.45
SNP-35  Bare silica NP  35  -13  0.24
PEONP-10  PEONP  10  -19  6.9
PEONP-20  PEONP  20  -26  14
PEONP-27  PEONP  27  -25  17
PEONP-35  PEONP  35  -32  21
PEO-5  PEO5k  5   -13*  6.9
PEO-10  PEO5k  10   -12*  8.2
PEO-20  PEO5k  20   -13*  7.7
*PEO melting and crystallization peaks also detected
2.5. Thermal Analysis
 Approximately 10 mg of dried, functionalized silica nanoparticles were measured for
weight loss by a TA Q600 thermal gravimetric analyzer (TGA) at a heating rate of 5 °C/min up